



La Lumière asbl

Royal Work for the blind and partially-sighted

Followed by donorinfosinc: 2008

Sainte-Véronique street 17
4000 Liège
04/222 3535
lalumiere@lalumiere.be
<http://www.lalumiere.be>
[PDFversion](#)



Make a donation

Project info

Sociale mission

La Lumière is a not-for-profit organization whose main objective is to assist the vision-impaired people. The organization wants to give an individual answer to the expectations of these people, to help them to keep their daily autonomy and help them develop themselves in a society where being able to see is the norm. This way of working requires a specific approach.



This organisation communicates in French. Please consult the [information in French](#) to learn

General information

Board of directors

Philippe Betz (chairman), Myriam Foret-Vieujean & Dominique Jacqmin (vice chairmen), Jean-Pierre Vandenbossche (treasurer), Rogier Doyen, Hugues Judong, Virginie Lemeunier, Serge Mantovani, Fabienne Woignez

Daily management

Jean-Pierre Vandenbossche

Founded in

1919

Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)

113,72

Number of volunteers

230

Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors

The board members are not remunerated

Account number(s)

BE34 3400 5686 6690 - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'

Fiscal certificate

Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40€ during the calendar year

Newsletter

La Lumière Magazine and quarterly newsletter

Financial information

2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by D. Hermans, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2018

Total=7.419.901 € (100%)

Proceeds 2018

Total=6.791.444 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.437.126 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	392.924 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	197.933 €	Legacies ⁷³	1.694.830 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	2.029.91 €	Membership fees ⁷³	3.970 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	326.921 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.344.168 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	4.563.731 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	481.308 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	209.601 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.359.692 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	-105.460 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	407.323 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	315.855 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	362.435 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	198.697 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2018	7.419.901 €	Total proceeds 2018	6.791.444 €
		Balance: -628.457 €	

Assets 2018

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	3.300.245 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	5.747.658 €
Total assets 2018	9.047.903 €

Liabilities 2018

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	7.685.281 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.362.622 €
Total liabilities 2018	9.047.903 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 4.385.035 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by D. Hermans, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2017

Total=7.185.203 € (100%)

Proceeds 2017

Total=7.064.553 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.563.523 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	447.413 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	351.953 €	Legacies ⁷³	1.946.098 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	22.896 €	Membership fees ⁷³	4.230 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	313.263 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.541.150 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	4.264.144 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	412.772 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	206.343 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.429.666 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	232.941 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	216.599 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	230.140 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	66.626 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2017	7.185.203 €	Total proceeds 2017	7.064.553 €
		Balance: -120.650 €	

Assets 2017

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	3.461.152 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	8.313.737 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	6.300.290 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.447.705 €
Total assets 2017	9.761.442 €	Total liabilities 2017	9.761.442 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 4.852.585 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by D. Hermans, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2016

Total=8.074.494€(100%)

Proceeds 2016

Total=9.684.210€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.430.982 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	441.000 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	358.078 €	Legacies ⁷³	4.906.898 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	10.754 €	Membership fees ⁷³	4.517 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	324.395 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.320.227 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	4.246.554 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	413.027 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	197.448 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.215.393 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	190.000 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	841.773 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	243.527 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	474.510 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	139.621 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2016	8.074.494 €	Total proceeds 2016	9.684.210 €
		Balance: 1.609.716 €	

Assets 2016

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	3.390.246 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	6.458.403 €
Total assets 2016	9.848.649 €

Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	8.434.397 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.414.252 €
Total liabilities 2016	9.848.649 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are 5.044.151 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by D. Jacquet-Hermans, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2015

Total=6.825.701€ (100%)

Proceeds 2015

Total=7.228.863€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.416.757€	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	363.721€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	326.964€	Legacies ⁷³	2.781.294€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	8.658€	Membership fees ⁷³	3.970€
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	325.611€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.289.589€
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	3.956.575€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	445.178€
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	197.544€	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.185.610€
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	-1.296€	Tombola ⁷⁰	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	259.915€	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	91.201€
Financial costs ⁶⁵	334.974€	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	68.300€
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0€	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0€
Total costs 2015	6.825.701€	Total proceeds 2015	7.228.863€
		Balance: 403.162€	

Assets 2015

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	3.531.264€	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	6.824.681€
Current assets ^{29/58}	4.605.717€	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.312.300€
Total assets 2015	8.136.981€	Total liabilities 2015	8.136.981€

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are 3.293.417€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by D. Jacquet-Hermans, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2014

Total=6.954.315 € (100%)

Proceeds 2014

Total=6.300.017 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.383.927 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	370.029 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	254.364 €	Legacies ⁷³	1.889.937 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	8.356 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	351.969 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.158.023 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	3.955.882 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	501.878 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	176.175 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.277.083 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	13.988 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	38.652 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	802.719 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	64.415 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	6.936 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2014	6.954.315 €	Total proceeds 2014	6.300.017 €
		Balance: -654.298 €	

Assets 2014

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	3.277.367 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	3.234.064 €
Total assets 2014	6.511.432 €

Liabilities 2014

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	7.148.617 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.256.787 €
Total liabilities 2014	8.405.404 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are 1.977.277 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by D. Jacquet-Hermans, auditor IRE-IBR.

Costs 2013

Total=6.914.950 € (100%)

Proceeds 2013

Total=7.200.239 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	1.377.886 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	356.133 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	256.915 €	Legacies ⁷³	2.898.901 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	14.473 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	337.542 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	957.763 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	3.993.897 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	1.580.718 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	227.809 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	1.310.772 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	354.037 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	24.908 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	327.311 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	68.796 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	25.080 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	2.249 €
Total costs 2013	6.914.950 €	Total proceeds 2013	7.200.239 €
		Balance: 285.289 €	

Assets 2013

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	3.823.357 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	7.075.820 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	4.414.473 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	1.162.010 €
Total assets 2013	8.237.830 €	Total liabilities 2013	8.237.830 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 3.252.463 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by D.Jacquet-Hermans, auditors.

Costs 2012

Total=3.212.208€ (100%)

Proceeds 2012

Total=3.081.317€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	206.007€	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	320.239€
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	226.912€	Legacies ⁷³	1.774.013€
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.009€	Membership fees ⁷³	0€
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	245.648€	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	9.669€
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	2.174.605€	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	196.360€
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	161.049€	Public subsidies ⁷³	370.237€
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0€	Tombola ⁷⁰	0€
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	22.674€	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	380.798€
Financial costs ⁶⁵	217.108€	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	28.074€
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	-44.802€	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	1.928€
Total costs 2012	3.212.208€	Total proceeds 2012	3.081.317€
		Balance: -130.891€	

Assets 2012

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	3.529.318€
Current assets ^{29/58}	3.791.735€
Total assets 2012	7.321.053€

Liabilities 2012

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	6.782.556€
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	538.497€
Total liabilities 2012	7.321.053€

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are 3.253.238€. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

1. From which 374.229€ from mutual insurances

2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been audited by D.Jacquet-Hermans, auditors.

Costs 2011

Total=3.293.749 € (100%)

Proceeds 2011

Total=3.582.693 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	204.503 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	281.918 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	223.887 €	Legacies ⁷³	2.326.727 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	15.968 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	234.193 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	1.811 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	2.044.012 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	223.708 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	157.838 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	334.921 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	27.718 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	367.913 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	340.178 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	44.036 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	45.451 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	1.659 €
Total costs 2011	3.293.749 €	Total proceeds 2011	3.582.693 €
		Balance: 288.944 €	

Assets 2011

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	3.649.384 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	6.913.447 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	4.196.960 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	932.897 €
Total assets 2011	7.846.344 €	Total liabilities 2011	7.846.344 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 3.264.063 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.